© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

[ N N N N e T S T N T S e S N N N S S~
o U B~ W N P O © ©® N o o A W N Lk O

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

Docket No.

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
IDAHO POWER COMPANY FOR AN
ORDER ADDRESSING EXCESS NET PETITION OF IDAHO POWER
POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES DEFERRED COMPANY

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDER NO. 05-
870

COMES NOW Idaho Power Company (the “Company” or “Idaho Power”) and, pursuant
to ORS 757.259 and OAR 860-027-0300, hereby requests that the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (“Commission”) issue its Order: (1) confirming that the Company has correctly deferred
for later recovery in rates its excess net power supply expenses incurred between March 2, 2005
and February 28, 2006 (“2005 deferral”), in accordance with the provisions of Order No. 05-870;
(2) authorizing the Company to delay amortization of the 2005 deferred amounts until it
completes the amortization of excess power supply costs incurred in 2001; and (3) confirming
that the Company’s earnings during the March 2, 2005 through February 28, 2006 period did not
exceed authorized levels. This Application is based on the following:

1. Idaho Power is a public utility in the state of Oregon and its rates, services, and
accounting practices are subject to the regulation of the Commission.

2. This Application is filed in accordance with OAR 860-027-0300 and specifically
OAR-027-0300(9)(a) which requires that ldaho Power request that it be allowed to begin
amortization of the 2005 deferral at a date that is later than one year from the date the 2005

deferral ceased.

ATERWYNNE LLP

PAGE 1 - PETITION OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY 222 SW COLUMBIA, SUITE 1800
PORTLAND, OR 97201-6618

(503) 226-1191

311713/1/LFR/101185-0001



© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

[ N N N N e T S T N T S e S N N N S S~
o U B~ W N P O © ©® N o o A W N Lk O

3. In accordance with OAR 860-103-0070, Idaho Power waives service by means
other than electronic mail. Consistent with that waiver, Idaho Power requests that the following

receive notices and communications with respect to this Application:

Barton L. Kline John R. Gale

Senior Attorney Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
Idaho Power Company Idaho Power Company

P.O. Box 70 P.O. Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070 Boise, ID 83707-0070
bkline@idahopower.com rgale@idahopower.com

Monica B. Moen Gregory W. Said

Attorney Il Manager of Revenue Requirement
Idaho Power Company Idaho Power Company

P.O. Box 70 P.O. Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070 Boise, ID 83707-0070
mmoen@idahopower.com gsaid@idahopower.com

Lisa F. Rackner Joanne M. Butler

Ater Wynne LLP Legal Administrative Assistant
222 S.W. Columbia Idaho Power Company

Suite 1800 P.O. Box 70

Portland, OR 97201-6618 Boise, ID 83707-0070
Ifr@aterwynne.com jbutler@idahopower.com

Michael J. Youngblood

Idaho Power Company
P.O.Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
myoungblood@idahopower.com

BACKGROUND

4, In Order No. 01-307, Idaho Power was authorized by the Commission to defer
and amortize net power supply expenses resulting from the 2001 energy crisis (“the 2001
deferral”). Idaho Power is currently amortizing the amount in the 2001 deferral account at the
maximum level allowed under ORS 757.259(10).

5. On March 2, 2005, Idaho Power filed an Application for authorization to defer for
future rate recovery certain excess net power supply expenses incurred from March 2, 2005

through February 28, 2006. Idaho Power’s Application was docketed as Docket No. UM 1198.

ATERWYNNE LLP

PAGE 2 - PETITION OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY 222 SW COLUMBIA, SUITE 1800
PORTLAND, OR 97201-6618

(503) 226-1191

311713/1/LFR/101185-0001



© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

[ N N N N e T S T N T S e S N N N S S~
o U B~ W N P O © ©® N o o A W N Lk O

6. On July 1, 2005, Idaho Power, the Commission Staff (“Staff”) and the Citizens’
Utility Board (“CUB”) submitted a Settlement Stipulation and supporting testimony pursuant to
OAR 860-014-0085 in which the Parties agreed that the Company’s Application to defer certain
excess net power supply expenses incurred during the March 2, 2005 through February 28, 2006
deferral period should be accepted by the Commission in accordance with the terms and
conditions in the Settlement Stipulation.

7. In Order No. 05-870, the Commission ordered that Idaho Power’s Application for
an accounting order requesting authorization of deferred accounting as set out in the Stipulation
was approved. The Commission’s approval was for accounting purposes only.

8. In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Stipulation as approved in
Order No. 05-870, Idaho Power has deferred excess net power supply expenses incurred during
the 2005 deferral period in accordance with the methodology approved by the Commission.

Amounts Deferred

0. During the 2005 deferral period, on a system-wide basis, ldaho Power accrued
approximately $105,000,000 in net excess power supply expenses. Oregon’s share after
application of the “bands” is approximately $2,718,000, which includes interest in the amount of
$102,000. Attachment 1 shows a more detailed computation of the total amount in the 2005
deferred account as of February 28, 2006.

10. OAR 860-027-0300(9)(a) provides that, unless authorized by the Commission to
do otherwise, an electric, gas, or steam heat utility shall request that amortizations of deferred
accounts commence no later than one year from the date the deferrals cease for that particular
account. As previously noted, under the provisions of Oregon’s deferred accounting statute,
ORS 757-259(10), Idaho Power is currently amortizing the 2001 deferral at the maximum
amount authorized by Oregon law. The 2001 deferral has a balance remaining of $8,142,000 as
of February 28, 2006. Because current amortization of the 2001 deferral is at the maximum

allowed under Oregon law, Idaho Power anticipates that at current revenue levels, it will not be

ATERWYNNE LLP

PAGE 3 - PETITION OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY 222 SW COLUMBIA, SUITE 1800
PORTLAND, OR 97201-6618

(503) 226-1191

311713/1/LFR/101185-0001



© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

[ N N N N e T S T N T S e S N N N S S~
o U B~ W N P O © ©® N o o A W N Lk O

able to begin amortizing the 2005 deferral amount ($2,718,000) until approximately 2009. For
this reason, ldaho Power is requesting that the Commission exempt ldaho Power from the
requirement in OAR 860-027-300(9)(a) and authorize Idaho Power to commence amortization of
the approved 2005 deferral amount when Idaho Power has fully amortized the 2001 deferral
amount. ldaho Power will begin amortization of the 2005 excess net power supply expenses as
soon as it is legally permitted to do so.

11. Enclosed as Attachment 2 is the FERC Form 1 Jurisdictional Separation Study for
the twelve-months ending December 31, 2005, which confirms that Idaho Power’s earnings
during the 2005 deferral period did not exceed authorized levels. The time period selected is
reasonably representative of the 2005 deferral period.

12. A copy of this Petition has been served on the parties to the Company’s 2005
deferral proceeding and the Company’s last general rate case.

NOW, THEREFORE, Idaho Power respectfully requests that the Commission issue its
Order:

1. Confirming that Idaho Power has correctly deferred for later recovery in rates its
excess power supply expenses incurred during the 2005 deferral period, March 2, 2005 through
February 28, 2006; and

2. Authorizing Idaho Power to delay commencement of the amortization of the 2005
deferred amounts until such time as it has completed amortization of the 2001 deferred amounts
in accordance with ORS 757-259; and
I
I
I
I
I

ATERWYNNE LLP

PAGE 4 - PETITION OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY 222 SW COLUMBIA, SUITE 1800
PORTLAND, OR 97201-6618

(503) 226-1191

311713/1/LFR/101185-0001



© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

[ N N N N e T S T N T S e S N N N S S~
o U B~ W N P O © ©® N o o A W N Lk O

3. Confirming that the Company’s earnings during the 2005 deferral period did not
exceed authorized levels.
Respectfully submitted this 19" day of April, 2006.
ATER WYNNE, LLP

By: /s/ Lisa F. Rackner

Lisa F. Rackner

Ater Wynne, LLP

222 SW Columbia St., Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97201

E-mail: Ifr@aterwynne.com

Barton L. Kline, ISB #1526
Senior Attorney

Idaho Power Company

P.O. Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070

E-mail: bkline@idahopower.com

Attorneys for Idaho Power Company

ATERWYNNE LLP

PAGE 5 - PETITION OF IDAHO POWER COMPANY 222 SW COLUMBIA, SUITE 1800
PORTLAND, OR 97201-6618

(503) 226-1191

311713/1/LFR/101185-0001



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24 ||

25
26

ATTACHMENT 1



Fre o w v n

pe jo | abed

%G8.°¢" %96b°C %lyL9 %EOS' Y %YET 9 %606'S S3LVH IN3STdd ¥IANN NHNL3Y 50 319 or
[+
(£19'599'}) 08Z'c6C 965'612'02)  SOL'96Y'Y lev'ez2'GL)  68T'Lp8'8ll SIWOONI ONLLYY3dO O3.LYaITOSNOD vy
0 699'VL Zse'aly'e zer'vey 0/8'166'L 1zo'sgr'e 013 IWODNI DNILYHIJO 00Xt ‘aav cr
(£19'699'1) 119'1ze phz'cog'Lil  €89'10Y 19S'1€L'20}  BET'BSEOLS IWOONI ONLLYHIHO (44
z9l'soz'e 159'808'Y Z68'2p9'08L  OvO'09V'SE 259'781'S69 LLL'GLL'BEL $3SNIdX3 ONILYXEHO V101 [
(95e'z8Y) (zoi'gl) gL lEv'e 809'061 0L1'sEC'6 Gle'les’s : S3XvL INOONI ALVLS ov
(595'205'€) (zep'ich) $£9'/87'89 o' 12y 066'650°29 /BS'€S8'Y9 SAXVL INOONI Tyai3aad 6e
{oze'so)) (pse's) 06€£'650'C 626'Cy Zov'910'C 911'056'l LNSWLSNFAY LIa3Y0 XYL INFWLSIANI 8¢
6z1'958'} 119'68 (epe'cez'os)  (8ss'ess) (ose'ze5'se) - (Iw1'89epE) S3XV.L INOONI 053430 MO NOISIAOHd £
0 0 00L'0E"1} 0 00L'0ZEVE 002'0£°V1 SLIOZHO/SLIE3Q ANOLYINDIN e
ovg' LoV 602'c0} 9ee' 1602 880'€ZS't |rz'eze'sl 581'958'02 SWOON! NVHL ¥3HLO0 S3XVL e
ogo'08lL £9€'6E 161654 1.8'LL8 oze'18L9 ovg'elE’L INVId WYL QSLINIT 40 NOLLYZILHONY ve
gzi'ole'l 0b0'LLS £08'609'06 L0y 069'668°'S8 QEE'EE6'Z6 3SNIdX3 NOLLYIOBEdAA ¢
ozy'po'e z16'262'Y \wE'0Lp' LGS SBZ'8E6'/T /S9'Ze5'62S  €46'018'99S SISNIJXE SONVNILNIVA B NOLLYH3dO ze
SISN3dX3 ONILYH3dO 1E
SyS'6es't 892'060'G oci'ovp'Zh8  E2L'IES'6E clw'y16'208  8Y6'SL0'6Y8 SANNIATY ONLLYHIO TWL0L oe
abs'ees't 8c0'861 TZ0'pL8'9E 0E8'89L'} Z61'sol'se 5z9'119'8E SINNSAZY ONILVHSJO ¥IHLO 62
0 012'c68'y €11'2/6'608  £68'C9L'LE 1ZZ'608'20.  €2EYAp0L8 S3NN3AZY STTVS -4
SINNIATY ONILYHALO Z
S31vY INISTHd YAANN NNL3Y 40 3Lvy 92
. =14
" 96b'S00'YY ogi'ebL'iL £SE'009'e86'}  0.1'658'66 pal'Ibl'see’l  600'6SE'LI0T Jsva aLvy G3NIBWOD TWIOL bz
€T
0 '665'20€ 09/'0E5'SE 100'26L°1 z61'gel'ee 61€'CE8'GE 3sva 3Lvy 02¥31 1 QY 4
Z81'sc 5689 . 8Ll'vlE'9) £82'09 GB6'ElE'0l 958'90V'91 "90¥d QY0 YTHLO+NOILYANISNOD - adV 1z
Zre'sve ¥10'8e€ 168'€62'8S §96's00'c 9z6'/82'SS obg'Lp'6S IVLIdVO ONIMHOM 1 aav (4
o'y - 120'L1 GLL'YBL'T 09.'€E} 510199 90Z'906'C 3JuN1N4 ¥od 0H 11d : aav 6l
zso'szl'y 129'6ZL") 0/1'Z91'164  ¥b1'856'6 9zo'vozZ' 18} ¥BY Lir'961 SIXVL IWODNI GIHEISIA WNODV 'S8T 84
0 0 886'L2¥'6) 1€€'/2 159'00p'61 886'L2h 61 NOILONYLSNOD HO4 AQY ¥IWOLSND 'S8T i+
p19'sol’'Ly EVYIT T 80C'06L'E50'C  OEL'ZS8'YOL  BLIVPE'BKE'L $92'9/5'21L'T 3DIAUTS NI INV1d DI¥103T13 13N 9t
£5Y'049 185'€81 6eP'G90'LE 192'g19'L 8G1' ¥ '6C w'sis’le INY1d ALTILN ¥3HLO 4O LIOWY si
62Z'1E1'sC 696'119'L $OEC'Z8T'00E'L  ¥LP'¥T8'69 0£8'JGP'0EZ' L Z0S'SZO'EEE'} NOILVIOTHAEA B0 NOISIAONd WNOOV ‘8837 L
962'/96CL 268'600'02 LS0'VPS'Pes'e  S8R'YET'9L) col'ebz'a0T's  BET'1ZSLLP'E IDIAYAS NI LNV 1d D1¥10373 €l
4
SININOdWOD 3SVE 3LvY 40 JNINGOT3A3A LE
ot

. vs s SLINISTY SO AUVAINNS s 5 ¢ 6

Y3ASNYNL Fvsad Avizy oNndo ondt WILSAS 30¥N0S NOILdi¥OS3a 8

WYl IvioL avLoL NCOO3YHO OHvat qvicl OO Vi

9

S

1]

600z ‘1€ ¥38W323d ONIGNT SHLNOW IATIML JH1 ¥o4d v

AQNLS NOLLYHYd3S JynNolLoiasidnr €

I INHOd O¥3d z

ANVJINOD ¥3MOd OHVAI , b



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

ATTACHMENT 2



2005 Oregon Excess Power Cost Summary Deferral

For the Year 2005
March Mar Entry April Y-T-D Apr Entry May Y-T-D May Entry June Y-T-D June Entry duly Y-T-D July Entry August Y-T-D Aug Entry September Y-T-D Sept Entry October Y-T-D Oct Entry November Y-T-D Nov Entry Doecember Y-T-D Dec Entry January Y-T-D Jan Entry February Y-T-D Feb Entry Sum of Entries
Base NVPC 2003 ${10.331,100.00} $  (15,830,400.00) $  (16,934,600.00) S (13,890,300.00) $ (5,665.700.00) $ 1.057.700.00 H ©00.200.00 $ 2.117,800.00 S 8,909,000.00 $ 12,670,600.00 S 8,919.100.00 $  (1.762.200.00)
Actual Power Supply Expenses B
Fuel $ 8.037,085.70 $  14,898,098.96 s 22,608,225.58 $  32,345,350.84 s 43.186.565.22 $ 52,691,285.70 s 60,269,312.63 $ 68,036,877.78 $ 77.113676.14 $ 85854,733.27 § 85393,128.12 $ 103,659,850.72
Purchased Power $ 10,906,146.10 $  17.094,486.86 s 24,504,824.77 $  35820657.24 B 60.028,527.61 s 84,175,040.87 s 98.885,453,58 s 106,362,733.57 $ 116.558,844.40 3 151,312,902.07 $ 173,503,685.93 $ 186.796,334.93
Surplus Sales $(11.891,263.82) 3 (17,326,025.35) S (35,696,092.05) $__ (49,803,059.27) S (61,279,398.64) 3 {70,639,999.10) 3 (83.178,687.89) s (97,081,488.24) $(104,809,755.42 $(119,846,925.45 $(153,268,515.14) $(185,681,464.67)
Net Powar Supply Expenses $ 7.141.967.98 S  14,666,560.47 B 11,596,057.40 $  18.271.948.81 s 41,935,606.19 $ 66.226,327.47 s 75,876.078.32 s 78,218,123.11 $ 90,862.765.12 $ 117,320.799.89 $ 115628,298.91 $ 104,774,720.98
Tier One (Top) Upper Band $ (6,147,100.00) $  (7.462,400.00} 3 (4,382.600.00) s 2,745.700.00 $ 15,254,300.00 3 26,161,700.00 $ 30,188,200.00 s 35.580,800.00 $ 46,655,000.00 $ 54,510.600.00 $ 54.943.100.00 $ 48,415.800.00
Monihly (Bottom) Upper Dead Band $ (7.716,100.00) $  (10,600,400.00) $ (8.089,600.00) $  (3,530,300.00} $ 7.409.300.00 s 16,747,700.00 $ 19,205,200.00 s 23,037.800.00 $  32.534,000.00 $ 38,820,600.00 $ 37.684.100.00 $  20,587.800.00
Monthly (Botiom) Lower Dead Band $(12.946,100.00} S  (21,060.400.00) $  (24,779,600.00) $  (24,450,300.00) s (18,740,700.00) s (14,632,300.00) s (17.404,800.00) S {18,802,200.00) $ (14.536,000.00) $ (13.479.400.00) $ (19,845,800.00) $ (33,172,200.00)
Tier One (Upper) Lower Band ${14,515.100.00) $  (24,198.400.00) $  (28,486,600.00) $  (30.726,300.00) $ (26,585,700.00) s (24,046,300.00) s (28,387,600.00) s (31,354,200.00) $ (28,657,000.00} $ (29,169,400.00) $ (37,104,800.00) $ (52,000,200.00)
Expenses Beyond Tier One Upper Band $ 13.260.067.08 S 22.128,060.47 $ 15,878.857.40 $ 1552624881 $ 26,681,396.19 $ 40.064,627.47 $ 45,787.878.32 $ 42.628,323.11 $ 44,207.765.12 $ 62,810,199.89 $ 60,685,198.91 $ 56,358,929.98
Deferral @ 50% $  784.500.00 $ 1,569,000.00 $ 2,353,500.00 $ 3,138,000.00 s 3,822,500.00 3 4,707,000.00 $ 5,491,500.00 $ 6,276.000.00 $  7,060,500.00 $  7,845.000.00 $  8,629,500.00 $ 641400000
Deferral @ 80% $ 10,631,254.38 S 17,703,168.38 s 12,782,625.82 S 12,420,999.05 s 21,345,116.95 3 32,051,701.98 s 36,630,302.66 $ 34,102,658.49 $ 35,366,212.10 $_50,248,150.01 S 48,548,159.13 $ 45087,143.98
Amount Subject to Deferral $ 11,415.754.38 S 19,272.168.38 s 15,136,425.92 $  15558,900.05 s 25,267,616.95 3 36,756.701.98 B 42,121,802.66 S 40,378,658.49 $ 4242671210 $ 58,003,158.91 S 57,177.659.13 $ 54,501,143.98
Oregon Allocation Factor 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80% 4.80%
Cregon Power Supply Cost Deferral $  547,956.21 $ 925,064.08 S 726.548.44 $ 746,831.65 3 1,212,845.61 $ 1,764,417.68 s 2,021,846.53 3 1,938.175.61 $ 203648218 $ 278847168 $ 2744.527.64 $ 261605491
Principal Balances
Amount Deferred $ 54795621 $ 547,056.21 _$ 925,084.08_$ 377,107.87 $ 726548.44 § (198,515.64) § 746,831.95__§ 2028351 _$ 121284561 S 466,012.66 S 1,764,417.69 $ 551,572.08 § 2,021,846.53 257,42883 1.938,17561 § (8357092) § 203648218 § _ 9830857 § 278847168 $  751,989.50 § 2744.527.64 $ (4394404) $  2,616,054.81
Ending Balance $  547.956.21 s 925,084.08 s 726,548.44 $ 746.831.95 S 1.212,845.61 B 1.764,417.69 S 2,021,846.53 B 1.938.175.61 $ 203648218 S 278847168 $  2,744.52764 $  2616,054.01
Interest Balances
Monthly Interest Rate 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830% 7.830%
Monthly Interest Inc/(Exp) s 178771 $ 1767.71 $ 603604 § 424834 $ 711100 § 107505 $ 9,746.16 $ 263506 $ 1978454 § 1003839 § 3453848 § 14,7533 § 46,17392 1163544 § 50.586.38 $ 441246 § 50,796.21 § 9,20082 9097389 §  31.177.68 S 0849424 $ 752035 § 10241855 $ 382431 §  102,418.55
Prior Month's Interest Adj S - s - 3 - $ - s - - 3 - S - s - s - 3 - $ - s -
Total Current Month Interest S 1.787.71 s 6,036.04 s 7.111.08 s 9,746.16 3 19,784.54 H 34,538.48 S 46,173.92 B3 50,586.38 B 59,796.21 s 90,973.89 S 98,494.24 S 10241855
Interest Accrued to date B 1.787.71 3 6,036.04 s 7.111.09 s 9,746.16 S 19,784.54 $ 34,538.48 s 46,173.02 $ 50,586.38 3 59,766.21 s 90.973.80 $ 98,404.24 S 10241855
Total Deferred Balance $ 54974362 § 549.743.92_$ 931,10013_§ 381,35621_§ 733,659.54_§ (187.440.59) § 756578.11_$ 22918.57_§ 1,232,630.16_§ 476,052.05_§ 1796956.17_$ 566,326.01_§ 2,068,02045_§ 269,064.28_§ 1988,761.09 § {79,258.46] 287944556 § 783,167.18 § 284302187 $ (36423.69) $ 271847346 _$ (124,548.42) $ 271847346
Entries:
Dr. 669 X00001 909 182302 s 549.743.02 $ 381,356.21 3 (187,440.59) $ 22918.57 3 476,052.05 $ 566.326.01 s 269,06427 $ (70,258.48) s 107,516.40 $ 783,167.18 s (36.423.09} 3 (124548.42) $ 2,718,473.48
Cr. 680 X00001 090 421008 s {1.787.71) s {424339) s {1,075.05) $ (2.635,06) H {10,038.30} N s (14,753.83) $ (11.635,44) H {4.412.46) $ (8.209.82) 3 {31,177.68) 3 (1.520.35) s (392421} 3 {102.418.55)
Cr. 699 M30108 443 557006 s (547.658.21) s {377,107.87) $ 188.515.64 H {20.283.51) 3 {466,013.69) s {551.572.08) 5 {257.428.63) H 83.670.92 s {98.306.58) s (751,989.50) s 4394404 $ 12847273 § {2.616.054.91)

2005 OR EPG Deferral - 05.ds 4/18/2006



Suite 1800
222 S.W. Columbia

ATERWYNNE 11r Portland, OR 97201-6618

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 503-226-1191
Fax 503-226-0079

www.aterwynne.com

April 20, 2006

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL

Filing Center

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street NE #215

PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re:  Idaho Power’s Petition re: Deferred Power Supply Expenses
Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for filing is the original and three copies of Idaho Power Company’s Petition
for an Order Addressing Excess Net Power Supply Expenses Deferred In Accordance with Order

No. 05-870. Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Jessica A. Gorham

Enclosure

cC: UE 167 Service List

MENLO PARK PORTLAND SEATTLE 311839/1/JAC/101185-0001



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of PETITION OF IDAHO POWER
COMPANY was served via U.S. Mail on the following parties on April 19, 2006:

Robert Valdez Don Reading
PO Box 2148 Ben Johnson Associates
Salem OR 97308-2148 6070 Hill Road

Boise ID 83703

Lowrey R. Brown Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
Suite 308 Suite 308

610 SW Broadway 610 SW Broadway
Portland OR 97205 Portland OR 97205

Ms. Stephanie S. Andrus Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Oregon Department of Justice Portland General Electric
General Counsel Division IWTC0702

100 Justice Building 121 SW Salmon Street
1162 Court Street NE Portland OR 97204

Salem OR 97301

Douglas C. Tingey Peter J. Richardson
Portland General Electric Richardson & O'Leary
1WTC13 515 North 27th Street

121 SW Salmon Street Boise ID 83702

Portland OR 97204

ATER WYNNE, LLP

)\e\}/a A. Gorham

PAGE 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



